## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: 85,680 District Court of Appeal 1st District - Nos. 94-1854 94-1881

CANAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

RICHARD DEWEY REED,

Respondent,

CANAL INSURANCE COMPANY

Appellant,

v.

MICHAEL YORK,

Appellee.

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/APPELLEE, RICHARD DEWEY REED

STEVEN D. TURNAGE, ESQUIRE Fla. Bar No. 0802107 PHILIP BARTON, ESQUIRE Fla. Bar No. 003947 LAW OFFICES OF BARTON, SORACI, FRANKENBERGER, SURRENCY & TURNAGE 200 NE First Street Gainesville, Florida 32601 Telephone: (904) 376-4671 Fax: (904) 376-6017 Attorneys for Respondent/Appellee

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pago

26

| TABLE OF CONTENTS             | i      |
|-------------------------------|--------|
| TABLE OF CITATIONS            | ii,iii |
| PREFACE                       | 1      |
| STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL FACTS | 2-3    |
| TSSUE ON APPEAL               | 4      |

WHEN AN INSURANCE COVERAGE ISSUE HAS BEEN DECIDED IN A THIRD PARTY DECLARATORY JUDGMENT ACTION BETWEEN AN INSURER AND ITS INSURED, PRIOR TO A FINAL DETERMINATION OF LIABILITY IN THE UNDERLYING ACTION, AND, AS A RESULT, THE INSURER MUST PROVIDE LIABILITY COVERAGE FOR THE INSURED IN THE UNDERLYING ACTION, MAY THE INSURER SEEK IMMEDIATE REVIEW OF THE ORDER ENTERED IN THE DECLARATORY JUDGMENT ACTION AND, IF SO, WHAT CONSTITUTES THE PROPER AVENUE OF REVIEW: PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI, APPEAL OF A NON-FINAL ORDER PURSUANT TO RULE 9.130, OR APPEAL OF A FINAL ORDER?

| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT  | 5–7 |
|--|-----|
| ARGUMENT   | 824 |
| I. ARGUMENT AGAINST REVIEW AS A FINAL ORDER                        |     |
| II. ARGUMENT AGAINST REVIEW BY WAY OF AN<br>INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL   |     |
| III. ARGUMENT AGAINST REVIEW BY PETITION FOR<br>WRIT OF CERTIORARI |     |
| CONCLUSION   | 25  |

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . .

i

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

| CASES:  |
|---|
| Agency Rent-A-Car, Inc., v. Brauerman, 480 So. 2d 121 20<br>(Fla. 4th DCA 1985)                               |
| <u>BE+K, Inc. v. Seminole Kraft Corp.</u> , 583 So. 2d 361, 364 21,22<br>(Fla. 1st DCA 1991)                  |
| <u>Caldwell v. Allstate Insurance Company</u> , 453 So. 2d 1187 23<br>(Fla. 1st DCA 1984)                     |
| <u>Canadian Home Insurance Company v. Norris</u> , 471 So. 2d 217 16<br>(Fla. 4th DCA 1985)                   |
| <u>Caribbean Agencies, Inc. v. Agri-Export, Inc.</u> , 384 So. 2d17<br>281 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980)                |
| <u>Dairyland Insurance Company v. McKenzie</u> , 251 So. 2d 887 20<br>(Fla. 1st DCA 1971)                     |
| <u>Dixon v. Allstate Insurance Co</u> ., 609 So. 2d 71 16<br>(Fla. 1st DCA 1992)                              |
| <u>Georgia American Insurance Company v. Rios</u> , 491 So. 2d8,11-13<br>1290 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1986)             |
| Insurance Company of North America v. Querns, 562 So. 2d17,23<br>365 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1990)                      |
| <u>Interamerican Car Rental v. O'Brien</u> , 618 So. 2d 76016<br>(Fla. 3rd DCA 1993)                          |
| Liberty Mutual Insurance Company v. Lonestar 9,15,23<br>Industries, Inc., 556 So. 2d 1122 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1990) |
| <u>Martin-Johnson, Inc., v. Savage</u> , 509 So. 2d 1097 19,24<br>(Fla. 1987)                                 |
| <u>Ogur v. Mogel</u> , 390 So. 2d 105 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1980) 9,15,23   |
| <u>RD &amp; G Leasing, Inc. v. Stebnicki</u> , 626 So. 2d 1002 20<br>(Fla. 3rd DCA 1993)                      |

ii

. . . 20 Sapp v. LaViolette, 242 So. 2d 483, 485. . . . . . . (Fla. 1st DCA 1970) Security Motors, Inc. v. Fiat Motors of North America, . . . . 16,17 Inc., 373 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979) S.L.T. Warehouse Company v. Webb, 304 So. 2d 97. . . . . . 9 (Fla. 1974) Thomas v. Western World Insurance Company, 343 So. 2d. . . . 24 1298 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1977) 1369 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1993) Travelers Insurance Company v. Bruns, 443 So. 2d 959. . . . 9-13,15 21-23 (Fla. 1984) Welch v. Resolution Trust Corporation, 590 So. 2d 1098. . . . 16 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991)

<u>Paqe</u>

| STATUTES:   | <u>ge</u> |
|---|-----------|
| 627.421, <u>Florida Statutes</u>                              |           |
| 627.4136, <u>Florida Statutes</u><br>(formerly F.S. 627.7262) | ,14       |
| Article V, Section 4(b)(3), Florida Constitution (1968)       | 8         |
| 725.06, <u>Florida Statutes</u>                               | 1         |
